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The graphs presented on this page illustrate the probability that a species will occur within a block 
based on the values of significant environmental variables for that block in the Second Atlas species’ 
distribution models. Probability of occurrence ranges from 0 to 1 (vertical axis). Depending on the 
graph, the horizontal axis depicts 1) the percentage of a block covered by a habitat type (e.g., grassland 
and shrubland) or 2) a value from low to high for climate variables (e.g., mean annual rainfall) and 
landscape-level features (e.g., diversity of habitat types) within a block. The dark line indicates the 
relationship between occurrence and the variable. There is a 95% probability (confidence interval) that 
this relationship falls between the gray lines. The black tick marks at the bottom of the graph show 
where individual blocks fall on the horizontal axis, to demonstrate the spread of values for the blocks in 
the model.

Page 1 of 2

Seaside Sparrow
© David Yeager; Cornell 
Lab of Ornithology | 
Macaulay Library

Seaside Sparrow
Virginia’s Second

Breeding Bird Atlas
—

 Environmental Associations

Percent Marsh Cover

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty
 o

f O
cc

ur
re

nc
e 

(Ψ
)



0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

%Marsh

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y 
of

 o
cc

ur
re

nc
e 

(ψ
)

0 30

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

Heterogeneity of Annual Rainfall

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y 
of

 o
cc

ur
re

nc
e 

(ψ
)

20 90

The graphs presented on this page illustrate the probability that a species will occur within a block 
based on the values of significant environmental variables for that block in the Second Atlas species’ 
distribution models. Probability of occurrence ranges from 0 to 1 (vertical axis). Depending on the 
graph, the horizontal axis depicts 1) the percentage of a block covered by a habitat type (e.g., grassland 
and shrubland) or 2) a value from low to high for climate variables (e.g., mean annual rainfall) and 
landscape-level features (e.g., diversity of habitat types) within a block. The dark line indicates the 
relationship between occurrence and the variable. There is a 95% probability (confidence interval) that 
this relationship falls between the gray lines. The black tick marks at the bottom of the graph show 
where individual blocks fall on the horizontal axis, to demonstrate the spread of values for the blocks in 
the model.
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